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Company Overview 

Fosrich Company Limited (Fosrich) is a company incorporated in Jamaica, founded 

by Cecil and Marion Foster in 1993 and has been listed on the Junior Stock 

Exchange since 2017. Its primary activities include the distribution of lighting, 

electrical, and solar energy products, along with the manufacturing of PVC Pipes 

and fittings. The company has seven distribution locations across Kingston, 

Mandeville, and Montego Bay, and is headquartered in Kingston at 79 Molynes 

Road, Kingston 10.  

 

Investment Overview 

The company completed phase one of the development of a new 30,000 sq. ft 

fulfilment centre and occupied it in October last year. The facility is fitted with a 

digital warehouse management system, which has improved its distribution process. They started construction on phase two of the 

facility in the first quarter of the 2022 financial year and are expected to have it completed by the end of the year. The company 

has invested in its employee development by launching the Fosrich corporate university in 2021, with the intention to provide 

enhanced training with an in-depth focus for team members at all levels. With MBA-like case studies and role play, across a broad 

spectrum of learning objectives, the company believes this will elevate the team to a corporate level of operations and equip them 

with the necessary skills for the growth of the company. Fosrich made its first international shipment to Barbados during the last 

financial year and anticipates increased activity as management looks towards exports for strategic growth. The product lines acting 

as the primary growth engine for the overall revenue of the company in 2021 were solar products, which grew by 157%, control 

devices, which grew by 55%, PVC products, which grew by 45%, and wiring devices, which grew by 37%. This is linked to 

management’s focus on growing the client base by optimizing their distribution channels. The company employs five main 

distribution channels, with telesales being the only channel reporting a decline in revenue in 2021.  

Revenue by Distribution Channel 2020 2021 

Direct Marketing Teams J$787 million J$928 million 

Route Sale J$531 million J$534 million 

Professional Sale J$75 million J$107 million 

In-House Marketing J$174 million J$268 million 

Telesales J$10 million J$5 million 
 

The company’s four highest revenue-generating stores each showed an increase in sales for the 2021 financial year, producing a 

combined contribution of 60% of total sales, with the Kingston outlet having the highest sales at 34%. The Kingston location is the 

flagship store for Fosrich and has outperformed all other distribution channels for all product lines over the years and produced an 

increase in revenue of 18.5% year-over-year (YoY). 

Stock FOSRICH

Current Price J$4.00

52 Week High J$5.12

52 Week Low J$0.80

YTD Return 441.99%

Target Price J$3.67

Potential Return -8.18%

Trailing P/E 52.49x

Trailing P/B 12.02x

Forward P/E 36.50x

Total Return -8.18%

Recommendation MARKETWEIGHT

(as  at September 02, 2022)
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Retail/Wholesale Outlet 2020 2021 

 Kingston Main Store J$680 million J$806 million 

Mandeville - Live Your Dream Store J$207 million J$298 million 

Cottage Road - Better Homes Store J$145 million J$219 million 

Fairview - Lighting World Store J$75 million J$97 million 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

➢ Financial Performance and Growth Opportunities – The company reported a net profit of J$199.3 million, 

representing an increase of 58.57% YoY for the financial year ended December 31, 2021.  The company’s financial results 

for the half year ended June 30, 2022, boasted net profit growth of 160.2% YoY. The company, as shown in the diagram 

above had sales pickup in all but one parish for the year, with the largest increase in the parish of St. Elizabeth, and 

Kingston and St. Andrew, which is the largest revenue earner by Parish, saw an increase of 38%. Management envisions 

further growth for the company as they continue to increase turnover and expand exports. Along with the growth in sales, 

the company looks forward to its special economic zone authority (SEZA) application being approved by authorities, allowing 

the company to take advantage of significant long-term tax concessions that will become available.  

➢ Potential Capital Raise – In the company’s annual general meeting held on June 21st, 2022, the company authorized 

resolutions that each of the issued ordinary shares of the Company be subdivided into 10 ordinary shares with effect from 

July 6th, 2022, and that the company be authorized to issue up to 126,000,000 ordinary shares by way of a Rights Issue to 

existing stockholders, or via an Additional Public Offering. The capital, if raised, would be used to further support its growth 

and take advantage of near-term opportunities, as stated by management. 

➢ Valuation – We applied the average of two methods in arriving at our target price, the first being a justified price-to-

earnings approach, and the second being derived from the application of a target P/E to growth (PEG) ratio. Through this 

process, we arrived at a price target of $3.67 based on our expected 2022 full-year earnings per share. This represented 

an 8.18% potential downside relative to the current price, as such we recommend investors MARKETWEIGHT this stock. 
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Financial Performance (Year ended December 31, 2021) 

Income Statement 

Revenue: Revenue for the 2021 financial year increased by 24.0%, 

amounting to $2.3 billion, compared to the prior year’s outturn of $1.9 

billion. This was primarily driven by growth in all areas along with the 

increase in the PVC manufacturing arm.  

Gross Profit: Gross profit for the year amounted to $1.0 billion, 

representing an increase of 26.5% YoY. Notably, the company was 

impacted by increased shipping costs and fluctuation in the price of 

key raw materials, including copper and PVC ingredients. Despite 

these challenges, the gross profit margin saw a marginal increase of 

0.9% over last year, coming in at 44.4%.  

Operating Profit: Administrative expenses saw an increase of 24.9% amounting to $631.6 million, well above the prior year’s 

outturn of $505.8 million. This increase is primarily due to an increase in staff costs, with salary adjustments, sales commissions, 

and increases in training costs. Other cost increases such as marketing, selling, travelling and occupancy costs also contributed. 

Operating Profit amounted to $385 million, representing an increase of 34.6% YoY. There was an increase in efficiency in 2021, 

with the operating margin for the period at 16.4%, representing an improvement over the prior year’s margin of 15.1%. Additionally, 

other income saw an increase of 73.0%, from $32.5 million to $56.1 million in the financial year. 

Net Profit: Finance costs amounted to $185.2 million, increasing by 15.7% compared to the prior year’s result of $160.0 million. 

Ultimately, Net profit for the period amounted to $199.3 million, representing an increase of 58.6% YoY, primarily driven by the 

increase in sales combined with the slower pace in the escalation in the cost of goods sold.  

 

Balance Sheet 

Total Assets: Total assets for the period increased by 23.2% YoY to 

$3.8 billion. Of the total, current assets represented 61.7% of total 

assets, while non-current assets represented the remaining 38.3%. 

Inventories stood at 76.7% of current assets, and 47.4% of total 

assets. Notably, investment in the associate company saw a 400.2% 

increase due to advances made to Blue Emerald Limited, an operating 

entity that was established to facilitate the establishment of its 

manufacturing and repair facility for pole-mount and pad-mount 

transformers. Investment in associates totalled $121.6 million at the 

end of the financial year. 
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Total Liabilities: Total liabilities stood at $2.7 billion, an increase of 25.7 % over the prior year’s total of $2.2 billion. Non-current 

liabilities totalled $1.9 billion, while current liabilities amounted to $822.3 million.  

Total Equity: Shareholders’ equity saw an increase of 17.1% over the prior year amounting to a total of $1.0 billion, compared to 

the 2020 financial year total of $868.6 million. This increase was mainly driven by retained earnings, which amounted to 588.1 

million for the year-end by the net income generated within the year. Notably, the company achieved a return on average equity 

(ROE) of 21.1%, compared to 15.1% in 2020. 

 

Liquidity and Leverage 

Liquidity: Over the years, the company has maintained a healthy 

profile of liquidity and solvency, with the current ratio over the last five 

years coming in at over 2.00x. In the 2021 financial year, the current 

ratio reflected an outturn of 2.83x, down from 3.46x in the prior year 

given that current liabilities grew at a faster pace than current assets. 

Current assets increased by 15.78%, while current liabilities increased 

by 41.78% for the period, primarily driven by an increase in payables 

and the current portion of long-term loans. Though the company has 

sufficient current assets to cover short-term obligations, the quick ratio 

at the end of the 2021 financial year was 0.66x. The discrepancy 

between the current and quick ratio stems from the relatively 

overweight position in inventories which constitutes 76.7% of current assets and grew by 22.4% YoY, mirroring revenue growth. 

The company has been impacted by global supply chain issues, which have affected its North American and Asian suppliers. 

However, management continues to control inventory and monitor products at each level to avoid overstocking.  

 

Fosrich had a relatively long cash conversion cycle of 345 days at the 

end of the 2021 financial year, with days of inventory outstanding 

(DIO) being the longest portion at 452 days. This cycle is partially 

offset by their days of payables outstanding (DPO) standing at 148 

days, which implies the company can retain some cash via the 

relatively long lead time for payment to vendors. The days of sales 

outstanding (DSO) for the year was 40 days, the shortest portion of 

the cycle. The degree to which inventory turnover remains high will 

continue to constrain cash, as shown by their cash ratio. Over the last 

five financial years, the company has had low cash ratios, with the 

2021 financial year-end reflecting a ratio of 0.09x. This indicates the 

company has roughly 10 times more current liabilities than it does cash 

on hand.  
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Leverage: The level of debt remained within the bounds of the 

company’s ability to service outstanding obligations, as evidenced 

by the interest coverage ratio of 2.52x at the end of the 2021 

financial year. Fosrich has relied on debt financing to fund its 

expansion over the review period, leading to an upward trend in the 

debt-to-equity and debt-to-assets ratio, culminating in outturns of 

2.07x and 0.56x respectively. On the other hand, the debt-to-EBIT 

ratio has been trending downwards over the last 3 years, reaching 

5.48x at the end of 2021, primarily due to improved operating profit 

relative to the growth in debt obligations. Total debt at the end of 

the 2021 financial year amounted to $2.1 billion, representing an 

increase of 26.1% YoY.  

 

Cashflows 

Cash flow from operations has shown to be relatively weak over the last five (5) years with net operating cash flow falling below 

zero in every year except 2019. Against this backdrop, the company has historically had to rely on external financing for capital 

expenditure and other needs. Cash flow from operations for the 2021 financial year amounted to -$67.8 million, which was primarily 

due to the company’s net investment in working capital of $434.1 million. Cash flow from investing activities was also negative, 

coming in at $71.2 million, representing a 78.45% increase YoY, driven by additions to property, plant, and equipment. Cash flow 

from financing activities saw an inflow of $174.6 million for a 353.51% increase compared to last year’s outturn of $38.5 million. 

The net addition of loans amounting to $591.5 million, for refinancing of existing debt, short-term cash holdings and expansionary 

purposes was the main driver of the change in this category. This culminated in a net inflow of cash for the 2021 financial year of 

$35.6 million, compared to an outflow of $22.5 million for 2020.  
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6-Months 2022 (June 30, 2022) Performance and 
Outlook 
 
Income Statement: For the half year ended June 30, 2022, the 

company reported revenue of $1.80 billion, representing an increase of 

64.6% over the prior comparable period of $1.09 billion. Gross profit for 

the period amounted to $770.99 million, an increase of 77.2% YoY. On 

the back of the faster pace of growth in the gross profit relative to 

revenue, the gross profit margin improved to 42.9%, compared to 

39.8% for the first half of 2021, indicating that the gross profit was 

achieved through both top-line growth, as well as improved efficiency in direct costs associated with sales. The increased income 

was attributed primarily to increased sales in ten of the eleven product groups, with Panels being the only product group that 

registered a decrease over the prior year. 

 

Operating profits grew 117.1% to $388.55 million, relative to the 

outturn of the comparable period last year of $178.99 million. This was 

achieved amidst lower growth of 36.8% in administrative expenses 

relative to gross profit (recall gross profit growth of 77.2%), registering 

$405.12 million for the half year. The increase is due to increased staff-

related costs for salary adjustments, increased sales commission and 

improvements in staff benefits. Occupancy costs grew due to the 

commencement of obligations for the new fulfilment centre at 76 

Molynes Road. Selling and marketing costs, Electricity costs, Legal and 

professional fees, Depreciation expenses and Security expenses also saw increases. Finance costs for the period were $90.58 million, 

increasing 40.5% YoY, driven primarily by increases in debt financing. This culminated in net profit for the half year ended June 30, 

2022, amounting to $297.97 million, surging 160.2% over the prior comparable period’s outturn of $114.52 million.   

 

Balance Sheet and Cashflow:  Total assets for the half year ended 

June 30, 2022, were $4.69 billion, representing an increase of 24.5% 

over the total assets at December 31, 2021, of $3.77 billion. This came 

on the back of increases in trade receivables, property, plant and 

equipment and the investment made in the associate company, Blue 

Emerald Limited. Amidst substantially higher business activity, trade 

receivables grew 120.0% when compared to the value on December 

31, 2021, while PP&E grew by 145.7%, amounting to $602.96 million 

and $858.85 million respectively. Shareholders’ Equity at the end of the 
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half-year totalled $1.8 billion, an increase of 78.8% YoY. This was driven by revaluation gains that amounted to $495.2 million, 

along with retained profits. Notably, the company also saw an increase in the ROE to 24.2%, compared to 21.1% at the end of the 

2021 financial year and 23.1% for the comparable period last year. 

 

The company saw a net increase in cash of $51.01 million, compared to 

the prior half year’s outturn of a decrease in cash of $1.04 million. While 

Fosrich had positive operating cash flow for the period of $134.35 

million, an increase of 374.3% YoY, it also took on additional debt of 

$378.88 million, bringing total debt to $2.2 billion. Cash and cash 

equivalents at the end of the period amounted to $123.01 million, an 

increase compared to the 2021 financial year-end result of $72.01 

million.  

 

Growth Outlook 

Fosrich continues to advance on its strategic goals in the export of PVC pipes to the region, executing necessary additions to its 

manufacturing facilities to better serve the market. In complement to this, the company has joined the Export Max Program in 

collaboration with JAMPRO, Jamaica Business Development Corporation and the Jamaica Manufacturers Association. During the 

2021 financial year, the company was able to fast-track its schedule and begin exports five months earlier than anticipated, with 

their first shipment to Barbados. Additionally, the company is executing a four-year renewable contract, originally announced in July 

2020 with the Jamaica Public Service Company Limited (JPSCo) for the repair of damaged transformers from its recently opened 

warehousing space in Hayes, Clarendon. On a third front, Blue Emerald Limited, a subsidiary of Fosrich has signed an agreement 

with the Jamaica Special Economic Zone Authority (JSEZA) for special economic zone (SEZ) certification. The manufacturing of PVC 

pipes is also expected to be conducted from this location. Fosrich, which is the majority shareholder in Blue Emerald, leased the 

Hayes property through the entity and will conduct business at the facility through the entity, acting for Fosrich under a 

manufacturing agreement.  

 

Their commitment to the transformer business is expected to generate notable additional revenues for the company over the long 

term. The company outlined in its 2022 1st quarter unaudited results that they have met all the pre-conditions necessary for their 

application to be granted. Management had insinuated in 2021 that it is a possibility that the company will enter the electrical 

charging stations space, and are at the table regarding discussions, as they see it as the next potential growth sector which the 

company can take advantage of. Fosrich continues to double down on solar products and sees this as an attractive space, that 

countries will eventually turn to for green energy. Through the previously discussed pending capital raise, it is expected that the 

company will use additional funds, along with funds accessible from debt markets to bolster growth, as they outlined the purpose 

of the raise is to capture strategic ‘opportunities’ in sight.  
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Trading and Ownership Summary 
Fosrich ownership (as at June 30, 2022) adjusted for stock split 

Name Shares Held Percentage 

Cecil Foster 2,009,102,220 40.0% 

Marion Foster 2,009,102,220 40.0% 

Barita Unit Trust Capital Growth Fund 219,034,470 4.4% 

Peter Knibb & Elizabeth Knibb, Jenine Knibb, Brandon Knibb 120,602,440 2.4% 

JMMB Ltd.  80,000,000 1.6% 

Sigma Global Ventures 47,042,690 0.9% 

Sagicor Select Funds Limited – Manufacturing & Distribution 40,289,600 0.9% 

Barita Investment Ltd. – Long A/C (Trading) 38,754,790 0.8% 

Stocks and Securities Limited (Alpha) 26,780,450 0.5% 

Barita Finance Ltd. 21,700,000 0.4% 

Total 4,612,408,880 91.8% 

Others 410,034,667 8.2% 

Total Number of shareholders 2,976  
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Fosrich is a very tightly held stock with 83.55% of FOSRICH’s outstanding shares considered to be stagnant shares. These are 

shares that are not readily/typically traded on the market. FOSRICH, therefore, has a float of 826.0 million shares or 16.4% of total 

outstanding shares. Trading volume has increased, moving from an average of 545 thousand units traded per day (excluding a 

large block trade on august 16, 2021) for the second half of 2021 to an average of 1.8 million units traded per day in 2022, coinciding 

with heightened interest due to the rapid climb in share price and company performance. Against this backdrop, market liquidity is 

generally sufficient for most small retail traders, however, high net worth and institutional investors may find it difficult to transact 

large blocks of shares in a timely manner. 

 
Valuation 
 
To arrive at our price target for Fosrich, we utilized a weighted approach using a justified price-to-earnings (P/E) model as well as 

an approach in which a fair price is derived from a target forward Price/Earnings-to-Growth ratio. Our estimate for the 2022 Financial 

year-end eps, considering the growth in the first half of 2022 earnings and our expectations for the performance for the rest of the 

year, amounted to $0.11. To arrive at a discount rate, we utilized the capital asset pricing model, which gave us an outturn of 

17.93%. Our expectation for the long-term growth rate came in at 13.67%, taking into consideration, factors including the 

company’s profit margin, leverage and asset utilization. While this may seem high on the surface, it is reflective of expectations of 

substantial front-loaded growth in the coming years. This resulted in a justified P/E ratio of 23.51x, giving us a value of 

$2.58; additionally, using projected 2022 earnings, the average 5-year earnings growth rate was calculated at 43.52% for the 

company. Given a target PEG ratio of 1.00x, we derived a fair price using projected 2022 earnings of $4.77. A simple average of 

these two methods gives us a target price of $3.67, representing an 8.98% downside from the last closing price of 

$4.00. The company currently trades at a trailing P/E multiple of 52.49x, more than double the junior market average of ~22.13x. 

However, based on its current trading price along with our expected EPS the forward P/E is estimated at 36.50x. With 

consideration to the expected return along with other factors stated above, we recommend investors 

MARKETWEIGHT FOSRICH.  
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Financial Appendix 
 

  FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 6M 22 6M 21 

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

        

Revenue 1,046,242 1,293,224 1,612,164 1,895,680 2,351,146 1,799,089 1,093,078 

Gross Profit 473,233 533,996 709,948 824,754 1,043,146 770,985 435,207 

Operating Profit 110,308 158,609 219,102 285,717 384,513 388,547 178,992 

Net Profit 54,941 90,390 106,886 125,695 199,310 297,970 114,523 
        

Gross Margin 45.2% 41.3% 44.0% 43.5% 44.4% 42.9% 39.8% 
Operating 
Margin 10.5% 12.3% 13.6% 15.1% 16.4% 21.6% 16.4% 

Profit Margin 5.3% 7.0% 6.6% 6.6% 8.5% 16.6% 10.5% 

Return on Equity 10.9% 13.9% 14.3% 15.1% 21.1% 23.1% 24.2% 
        

        

Total Assets 1,294,218 2,052,591 2,450,064 3,056,388 3,766,603 4,690,191 3,236,745 

Current Assets 896,905 1,395,673 1,617,735 2,008,605 2,325,574 2,624,470 1,991,770 

Receivables 85,453 161,611 214,307 245,499 274,033 602,962 423,786 

Inventories 625,057 1,021,245 1,168,297 1,458,237 1,784,242 1,700,480 1,367,953 

Total Liabilities 689,287 1,359,232 1,650,469 2,187,825 2,749,866 2,872,110 2,253,477 

Current Liabilities 331,206 335,661 375,947 579,771 822,547 856,801 496,121 

Payables 296,644 300,153 268,873 463,971 596,741 623,841 324,242 

Total Debt 318,473 1,005,236 1,326,110 1,669,254 2,105,322 2,205,420 1,826,545 

Total Equity 604,932 693,359 799,595 868,563 1,016,737 1,818,080 983,268 
        

Current Ratio 2.71x 4.16x 4.30x 3.46x 2.83x 3.06x 4.01x 

Quick Ratio 0.82x 1.12x 1.20x 0.95x 0.66x 1.08x 1.26x 

Cash Ratio 0.36x 0.21x 0.15x 0.06x 0.09x 0.14x 0.07x 

DIO (in days) 398 396 443 448 452 334 394 

Cash Cycle 239 287 370 367 345 292 365 
        

Equity Multiplier 2.14x 2.96x 3.06x 3.52x 3.70x 2.58x 3.29x 

Debt to Assets 0.25x 0.49x 0.54x 0.55x 0.56x 0.47x 0.56x 

Debt to Equity 0.53x 1.45x 1.66x 1.92x 2.07x 1.21x 1.86x 

Debt to EBIT 2.89x 6.34x 6.05x 5.84x 5.48x 3.71x 4.74x 

 
 
 
 


